
SECOND AMENDMENT TO FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and entered into 
as of this _ day of ____ , 20_, amends the Franchise Agreement entered into 
between the CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation (City), and Allied Waste 
Services of North America dba Republic Services of Fresno, a Delaware limited liability 
corporation (Contractor). This Amendment and its provisions shall be effective 
commencing on _____ , 20_, unless otherwise specified herein. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a Franchise Agreement, dated November 
1, 2011 , for the collection of solid waste, recyclable materials, and organic 
materials generated by multi-family and commercial premises (Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor modified the Agreement by means of a First Amendment 
on October 26, 2018 (First Amendment), to allow Contractor to reflect certain 
unforeseeable changes in law and economic conditions and improve efficiencies in 
implementing the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor now desire to modify the terms of the Agreement with 
this Amendment, in order to comply with the Short-Lived Climate Pollutants Bill of 2016 
(SB 1383). 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, the mutual promises herein 
contained, and for other good and valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. The Definition of "Commercial Edible Food Generator" is added and shall read
as follows:

" "Commercial Edible Food Generator" means a Tier One or a Tier Two
Commercial Edible Food Generator, as defined in this Agreement or as
otherwise defined in 14 CCR Section 192(a)(73) and (a) (74)."

2. The Definition of "Edible Food" is added and shall read as follows:

" "Edible Food" means food intended for human consumption, or as
otherwise defined in 14 CCR Section 18982(a)(18). "Edible Food" is not
Solid Waste if it is recovered and not discarded. Nothing in this Agreement
or in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 12 requires or authorizes the recovery of
Edible Food that does not meet the food safety requirements of the
California Retail Food Code."

3. The Definition of "Franchise Fee" shall be amended to read as follows:

1 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045

Kevin Divincenzo

8/29/2023

Area President

8/29/2023

Clerk Attesting



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



Exhibit J - Maximum Customer Rates 

Allied Waste Adopted Customer Rates {Effective November 1, 2023)

Sen·ice Level 

Assumed r7 
LBS.ICY l..ELl 

(FJ 

Service Level 

Wkly. 

(C) 

Volume 

(II) 

Freq. 

Sizt: � Volume Factor � 
---

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

1 CY, 

I CY, 

I CY, 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

4 /wk 

5 /wk 

6 /wk 

7 /wk 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

4 /wk 

5 /wk 

6 /wk 

7 /wk 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

4 /wk 

5 /wk 

6 /wk 

7 /wk 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

0.2 1.33 

0.3 1.33 

0.5 1.33 

0.6 1.33 

0.8 1.33 1.08 

1.0 1.00 1.10 

1.1 1.00 1.12 

0.3 1.33 1.00 

0.6 1.33 1.02 

1.0 1.00 1.04 

1.3 1.00 1.06 

1.6 1.00 1.08 

1.9 1.00 I.ID 

2.2 1.00 1.12 

0.5 1.33 l.00 

1.0 l.00 1.02 

1.4 1.00 1.04 

1.9 1.00 1.06 

2.4 1.00 l.08 

2.9 1.00 1.10 

3.3 0.98 1.12 

1.00 1.00 

2 1.00 1.02 

J 0.9� 1.04 

(I) 

E.stm. 

Number of 
Accounts 

Solid Waste Rales (Effective November I, 2023) Includes Fuel Factor

(J) 

(A) Operating Cost Component 

(B) Processing Component 

(C) Disposal Component 
(D) Fee Component 

(E) Total 

(K) (L) 

Per 

Cubic-Yard 

Rate 

$31.11 

$11.98 
$10.77 

$53.86 

(1\1) 

Year I 

Operating Processing Disposal Fee 

Component Component Component Component 

[A• F'G' HJ [B' F 'G • H\ [C' F J [D' F'G •HJ 

$ 6.56 $ $ 1.90 $ 2.27 

$ 13.37 $ $ 3.80 $ 4.63 

$ 20.45 $ $ 5.69 $ 7.08 

$ 27.80 $ $ 7.59 $ 9.62 

$ 35.40 $ $ 9.49 $ 12.25 

$ 32.53 $ $ 11.39 $ 11.26 

$ 38.64 s $ 13.28 s 13.38 

$ 13.11 $ $ 3.80 $ 4.54 

$ 26.75 $ $ 7.59 $ 9.26 

$ 30.76 $ $ 11.39 5 10.65 

$ 4L.80 $ $ 15.18 $ 14.47 

$ 53.23 $ $ 18 98 $ 18.43 

$ 65.06 $ $ 22.77 $ 22.52 

$ 77.29 $ $ 26.57 s 26.75 

$ 19.67 $ $ 5.69 $ 6.81 

$ 30.17 $ s 11.39 $ 10.44 

$ 46.14 s $ 17.08 $ 15.97 

62.70 $ $ 22.77 $ 21.70 

79.85 $ $ 28.47 $ 27.64 

97.59 $ $ 34.16 $ 33.78 

113.61 $ s 39.85 $ 39,33 

31.11 $ $ 11.98 $ 10.77 

63.47 $ $ 23.96 $ 21.97 

95.14 s $ 35.94 $ 32.93 

Index Adj. 

5.0% 

(N) 

Total 

[l"K+L+MJ 

$ 10.72 

$ 21.80 

$ 33.23 

$ 45.01 

$ 57.14 

$ 55.18 

:s b).30 

$ 21.45 

$ 43.60 

$ 52.79 

$ 71.45 

$ 90.64 

$ 110.36 

s 130.61 

$ 32.17 

$ 51.99 

$ 79.19 

$ 107.17 

$ 135.96 

$ 165.54 

s 192.79 

$ 53.86 

$ 109.40 

$ 164.01 

(0) 

Total Annual 
Revenue 

[l'N' 12] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



Exhibit J • Maximum Customer Rates 

Allied Waste Adopted Customer Rates (Effective November 1, 2023) 

Service Level 

Assumed l7 
LBS.ICY '---12.....J 

(F) 

Service Level 

Wkly 

{G) 

Volume 

Size � Volume Factor 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

32 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

64 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

96 Gal 

l CY,

l CY.

I CY, 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

4 /wk 

5 /wk 

6 /wk 

7 /wk 

l /wk

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

4 /wk 

5 /wk 

6 /wk 

7 /wk 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

4 /wk 

5 /wk 

6 /wk 

7 /wk 

I /wk 

2 /wk 

3 /wk 

0.2 1.33 

0.3 l.33 

0.5 1.33 

0.6 1.33 

0.8 1.33 

1.0 1.00 

1.1 1.00 

0.3 1.33 

0.6 1.33 

1.0 1.00 

1.3 1.00 

1.6 1.00 

1.9 1.00 

2.2 1.00 

0.5 1.33 

1.0 1.00 

1.4 1.00 

1.9 1.00 

2.4 1.00 

2.9 1.00 

3.3 0.98 

1.00 

2 1.00 

3 0.98 

(Ill (I) 

Estm. 

Freq. Number of 

Factor Accounts 

1.06 

1.08 

I.ID 

l.12 

1.00 

1.02 

1.04 

1.06 

1.08 

1.10 

1.12 

1.00 

1.02 

1.04 

1.06 

1.08 

I.JO

1.12 

1.00 

1.02 

1.04 

Rccydin Rates (EITccth-c November I, 202.)) Includes Fuel Factor 

(J) 

(A) Operating Cost Component 

(B) Processing Component 

(C) Disposal Component 

(D) Fee Component 

(E) Total 

(K) {L) 

Year I 

Operating Processing Disposal 

Component Component Component 

[A' F 'G" HJ [B' F 'G'H] [C' F J 

$ 3.28 $ 0.50 $ 

$ 6.69 $ 1.02 $ 

$ 10.23 $ 1.56 $ 

$ 13.90 $ 2.12 $ 

$ 17.70 $ 2.70 $ 

$ 16.27 $ 2.48 $ 

s 19.32 $ 2.95 $ 

$ 6.56 $ 1.00 $ 

$ IJ.37 $ 2.04 $ 

$ 15.38 s 2.35 $ 

$ 20.90 $ 3.19 $ 

$ 26.62 $ 4.07 $ 

$ 32.53 $ 4.97 $ 

$ 38.64 s 5.90 s

$ 9.83 $ 1.50 $ 

$ 15.08 $ 2.30 $ 

$ 23.07 $ 3.52 $ 

$ 31.35 s 4.79 $ 

$ 39.93 $ 6.10 $ 

$ 48.80 $ 7.45 $ 

$ 56.Sl s 8.68 $ 

15.56 $ 2.38 $ 

31.74 $ 4.85 $ 

47.57 $ 7.27 $ 

Per 

Cubic-Yard 

Rate 

$15.56 

$2.38 

$4.48 

$22.41 

(M) 

Fee 

Component 

[D' F'G' HJ 

$ 0.94 

$ 1.93 

$ 2.94 

$ 4.00 

$ 5.10 

$ 4.68 

$ 5.56 

$ l.89 

$ 3.85 

$ 4.43 

$ 6.02 

$ 7.66 

$ 9.37 

$ 11.13 

$ 2.83 

$ 4.34 

$ 6.64 

$ 9.03 

$ 11.50 

$ 14.05 

$ 16.36 

$ 4.48 

$ 9.14 

$ 13.70 

Index Adj. 

5.0% 

(N) 

Total 

(J+K+L eM] 

$ 4.72 

$ 9.63 

$ 14.73 

$ 20.02 

$ 25 50 

$ 23.43 

$ 27.84 

$ 9.44 

$ 19.27 

$ 22.16 

$ 30.11 

$ 38.35 

$ 46.87 

$ 55.67 

$ 14.17 

$ 21.73 

$ 33.23 

$ 45.16 

$ 57.52 

$ 70.30 

s 81.84 

$ 22.41 

$ 45.72 

$ 68.53 

{0) 

Total Annual 

Revt:nue 

[I' N • 12 J 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



Exhibit J - Maximum Customer Rates 

Allied Waste Adopted Customer Rates (Effective November 1, 2023) 

Service Level 

Assumed r7 
LBS.!CY'--1L_J 

(Fl (Cl (ff) 

Service Level 

Wkly. Volume Freq 

� � Volume Factor Factor 
-----------

32 Gal I /wk 0.2 1.33 

32 Gal 2 /wk 0.3 1.33 

32 Gal 3 /wk 0.5 1.33 

32 Gal 4 /wk 0.6 1.33 1.06 

32 Gal 5 /wk 0.8 1.33 1.08 

32 Gal 6 /wk 1.0 1.00 1.10 

32 Gal 7 lwk 1.1 1.00 1.12 

64 Gal I /wk 0.3 1.33 1.00 

64 Gal 2 /wk 0.6 1.33 1.02 

64 Gal 3 /wk 1.0 1.00 1.04 

64 Gal 4 ll.l(k 1.3 1.00 1.06 

64 Gal 5 /wk 1.6 1.00 1.08 

64 Gal 6 /wk 1.9 1.00 1.10 

64 Gal 7 /wk 2.2 1.00 1.12 

96 Gal I /wk 0.5 1.33 1.00 

96 Gal 2 /wk 1.0 1.00 1.02 

96 Gal 3 /wk 1.4 1.00 1.04 

96 G3I 4 /wk 1.9 1.00 1.06 

96 Gal 5 /wk 2.4 1.00 1.08 

96 Gal 6 /wk 2.9 1.00 1.10 

96 Gal 7 /wk 3.3 0.98 1.12 

1 CY, 1 /wk 1,00 1.00 

I CY, 2 /wk 2 1.00 1.02 

I CY, 3 /wk 3 0.98 1.04 

1 CY, 4 /wk 4 0.98 1.06 

Cll 

Eslm. 
Number of 
Accounts 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Organics Ralos (Effective November 1, 2023J Includes Fuel Factor 

(A) Operating Cost Component 

(Bl Processing Component 
(C) Disposal Component 
(Dl Fee Component 

(El Total 

(J) (Kl (L) 

Year I 

Operating Proct:ssing Disposal 
Component Component Component 

[A* F"' G .. Hl [B • F 'G 'HJ [C' F) 

5.25 $ 1.01 $ 

10.71 $ 2.06 $ 

16.38 $ 3.15 $ 

22.26 $ 4.28 $ 

28.35 $ 5.45 s

26.06 $ 5.01 $ 

30.95 s 5.95 $ 

10.50 $ 2.02 $ 

21.42 $ 4.12 $ 

24.63 $ 4.74 $ 

33.48 $ 6.44 $ 

42.64 $ 8.20 $ 

52.11 s 10.02 $ 

61.90 $ 11.91 $ 

[5.75 $ 3.03 $ 

24.16 $ 4,65 s

36.95 $ 7.11 $ 

50.22 $ 9.66 $ 

63.96 $ 12.30 $ 

78.17 $ 15.03 $ 

91.00 $ 17.50 $ 

24.92 $ 4.79 $ 

50.84 $ 9.78 $ 

76.20 $ 14.65 $ 

103.55 $ 19.92 $ 

Per 

Cubic-Yard 
Rate 

$24.92 

$4 79 

$7.43 

$37.14 

(Ml 

Fee 
Component 

[D' F'G'H) 

$ 1.57 

$ 3.19 

$ 4.88 

$ 6.64 

$ 8.45 

$ 7.77 

s 9.23 

$ 3.13 

$ 6.39 

$ 7.34 

$ 9,98 

$ 12.71 

$ 15.54 

$ 18.46 

$ 4.70 

$ 7.20 

$ I 1.02 

$ 14.97 

$ 19.07 

$ 23.31 

s 27.13 

$ 7.43 

$ 15.16 

$ 22.72 

$ 30 87 

Index Adj. 

5.0% 

(Nl 

Total 

[J ,K+L+M] 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

5 

$ 

s 

s 

$ 

s 

s 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

(0) 

Tot31 Annual 
Revenue 

[l+N+ 12] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045



Exhibit J - Maximum Customer Rates 

Allied Waste 

Special Charges* 

Extra Pick-Ups (Carts) 
Solid Waste 
Recyclable Materials 
Green Waste 

Extra Pick-Ups (Bins/Roll-Off Boxes/Compactors) 
Solid Waste 
Recyclable Materials 

Green Waste 

Lock Service 
Enclosure Access Charge 
Push or Pull Charge 
Container Cleaning 
Weight Surcharge (solid waste containers 

exceeding 300lbs per cubic yard) 
Container Replacement (in addition to one per 

year at no additional cost) 

Contamination Fee - Bin 
Contamination Fee - Carts 

Adopted Customer Rates (Effective November 1, 2023) 

95 GAL 65 GAL 32GAL 
$ 12.45 
$ 12.45 
$ 12.45 

$ 31.09 
$ 26.69 
$ 28.64 

$ 15.75 
$ 18.93 
$ 15.75 
$ 78.79 
$ 44.65 

$ 11.04 $ 
$ 11.04 $ 
$ 11.04 $ 

/cubic yard/pick-up 
/cubic yard/pick-up 
/cubic yard/pick-up 

/lock/month 
/enclosure/month 
/25 feet/month 
/cleaning 
/ton 

! $ 94.52 !!replacement

$ 45.00 I occurrence 
$ 22.00 I occurrence 

9.85 
9.85 
9.85 

/gallon/pick-up 
/gallon/pick-up 
/gallon/pick-up 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F45DB2C7-747E-40EC-8C39-1F5FC53EF045


